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HIGH COURT FORM NO. (J) 2.

HEADING OF JUDGMENT IN ORIGINAL SUIT.

IN THE COURT OF MUNSIFF NO. 3 AT GUWAHATI.

DISTRICT-KAMRUP

Money Suit Case No. 233/2006

Present: Naguib Ahmed. A.J.S
M.Sc (Agriculture), LL.B

Munsiff No.3, Guwahati.

20thday of October, 2012

Mrs. Runu Prabha Kalita
W.O: Prem Prasad Kalita
R.O: South Sarania
P.S: Paltan Bazaar
Guwahati……………………...…………………………: Plaintiff(s).

-Versus-

Sri Balit Chandra Deka
S.O: Late Gajendra Nath Deka
R.O: Rajgarh Road
P.S: Chandmari
Assam……………………………………….………….: Defendant(s)

This suit coming on for final hearing on 15.10.2012 in the presence of:-

Sri P Kalita                 : Advocate for the plaintiff(s).

And

Sri T Sarma : Advocate for the defendant(s).

and having stood for consideration to this day, the court delivered 

 the following Judgment. 
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JUDGEMENT
(Suit for recovery of money)

1.  Plaintiff’s case:  The plaintiff is a tutor by profession and opened an 

educational consultancy since January 2005. The plaintiff and her husband 

had no convenient accommodation to run the aforesaid consultancy center 

and hence took a room from the defendant on rent to carry on the aforesaid 

profession. Accordingly an agreement was executed between the plaintiff and 

the defendant/ landlord on 01.03.2005. As per Clause-7 the plaintiff paid an 

amount of Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand) only in cash as security deposit 

to  the  defendant.  The  tenancy  commenced  between  the  parties  from 

01.03.2005.  Thereafter  with  due  permission  of  the  landlord  the  plaintiff 

decorated  the  room with  glass-fitted  entrance  door,  costly  switch-boards, 

costly furniture etc. The plaintiff also fitted modern electrical equipments in 

the  said  room  after  dividing  the  room  into  4  (Four)  parts  by  wooden 

partitions. The plaintiff paid Rs. 3,000/- (Three Thousand) only as monthly 

rent with effect from 01.03.2005 regularly. The husband of the plaintiff being 

an advocate also used 1 (One) of the compartments as his chamber to carry 

on his profession. The plaintiff with time suffered heavy loss in her business 

during the months of August and September 2005. Her husband also being a 

new advocate found it hard to carry on their professions in the said rented 

rooms.  Accordingly  the  plaintiff  discussed  with  her  landlord  about  her 

financial losses and disclosed her decision for discontinuance of the tenancy 

with effect from 31.10.2005. The defendant agreed to her proposal without 

any objection. The plaintiff handed over the possession of the room to the 

defendant  who  agreed  to  discontinue  the  tenancy  with  effect  from 

31.10.2005.  Thereafter  the  plaintiff  in  presence  of  her  husband  and  her 

office-assistant requested the landlord to refund the amount of Rs. 20,000/- 

(Twenty  Thousand)  only.  The  defendant  narrated  that  as  he  has  been 

suffering from financial hardship he would refund the same within the month 

of November 2005 with interest @ 18%. The plaintiff thereafter tried to talk 

with the landlord over phone in the last week of November 2005 but his wife 

informed that he is out-of-station for a week. The defendant than called the 

plaintiff to his residence on 08.01.2006 and handed over her the Cheque No. 

068717 of Rs. 14,800/- (Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred) only in presence 

of her husband and another person drawn on Punjab and Sind Bank in favour 
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of the plaintiff stating thereby that he will refund the balance amount of Rs. 

5,200/- (Five Thousand Two Hundred) only within a short period of time. On 

12.01.2006 the cheque was dishonored on the ground “Effect not cleared”. 

Again on 20.01.2006 the plaintiff presented the aforesaid cheque in her bank 

account, but the cheque was again dishonored on the grounds  “Funds In-

sufficient”. Thereafter on 25.01.2006 the cheque was dishonored for the third 

time on the ground “Payment stopped by the Drawer” thereby meaning that 

the  maker  of  the  cheque  has  asked  the  bank  to  stop  the  payment  of  the 

cheque.  The  plaintiff  than  issued  demand  notice  dated  02.02.2006  to  the 

defendant  vide  registered  AD  No.  869  dated  04.02.2006  demanding  the 

defendant  to  pay  the  aforesaid  cheque  amount  of  Rs.  14,800/-  (Fourteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred) only along with other amount which is due from 

him. The plaintiff has in the meantime suffered irreparable pecuniary losses.

2.  Plaintiff’s prayer: The plaintiff has therefore filed the suit with the 

following prayers:-

1) For recovery of the security deposit of Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty 

Thousand)  only  (Cheque  amount  vide  aforesaid  cheque  + 

Balance  amount  of  security  deposit  of  Rs.  5,200/-  (Five 

Thousand Two Hundred) only.

2) For  recovery  of  Rs.  4,500/-  (Four  Thousand  Five  Hundred) 

only against 18% interest on Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand) 

only with effect from 01.03.2005 till filling of the suit.

3) Recovery  of  Rs.  165/-  (One  Hundred  Sixty  Five)  only  for 

making  communication  with  the  issuing  bank for  3  (Three) 

times.

4) Cost of the suit.

5) Any other relief or reliefs as the plaintiffs are entitled to.

3.  Accordingly summonses were issued to the defendant, who in turn 

appeared before the court to contest the suit and filled the written statement.

4.  Defendant’s  version: The  defendant  filed  written  statement.  The 

defendant categorically denied all the claims of the plaintiff and stated that 

the plaintiff filed the above suit in violation of the provisions of Order VII 

Rule 14 CPC and as such the suit is not maintainable. The defendant let out 
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the room on rent on the approach of the plaintiff only. The plaintiff purchased 

the glass fitted entrance door, furniture, costly switch boards and others from 

the predecessor tenant only at a negotiated cheap price only. The plaintiff at 

the  time  of  vacating  the  room took  away  all  the  aforesaid  items  leaving 

behind glass fitted entrance door totally damaged. The plaintiff vacated the 

room on 30.10.2005 before completion of the tenancy period without issuing 

any notice in violation of Condition no. 21 of the Deed of Agreement. The 

plaintiff did not make payment of the rent for the month of October 2005. 

The plaintiff had also damaged the existing electrical fittings, broke the glass 

fitted door and had also damaged the floor and walls and had also taken away 

the  electrical  fittings  and  furniture.  In  the  tenancy  agreement  there  is  no 

stipulation of any condition of interest at the rate of 18% while refunding the 

advance  security  amount.  The defendant  further  stated  that  he  issued  the 

cheque by adjusting Rs. 3,000/- (Three Thousand) only as rent for the month 

of October 2005, Rs. 600/- (Six Hundred) only as electrical charges for the 

month of July 2005 to October 2005 and Rs.  1,600/- (One Thousand Six 

Hundred) only being the cost of replaced electrical fittings and repairing of 

floors and walls. On 08.01.2006 the plaintiff came to the residence of the 

defendant and received the aforesaid cheque without furnishing any receipt. 

The plaintiff assured the defendant that she would furnish the receipt soon. 

However the plaintiff did not furnish the receipt and instead instituted the 

present suit. Accordingly the defendant stopped the payment of the aforesaid 

cheque since the plaintiff  failed to furnish the said receipt.  The defendant 

denies the receipt of any demand notice and here-in states that he is ready to 

pay the amount  of  Rs.  14,800/-  (Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred) only 

either  by  cheque  or  in  cash  provided  the  plaintiff  furnishes  the  receipt 

acknowledging the receipt of the said amount. The plaintiff is not entitled to 

the decree as prayed for and accordingly prayed for the dismissal of the suit.

5.  Issues: 

 Upon perusal of the pleadings the following issues were framed by 

my predecessor in office, on 11.05.2007.

1. Whether there is any cause of action for the suit?

2. Whether the suit is maintainable in the present form and manner?
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3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recover Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty 

Thousand) only along with interest as claimed in the plaint from 

the defendant?

4. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the decree as prayed for?

5. To what other relief/ reliefs is the plaintiff entitled too?

6.  Witnesses: 

 In  the instant  suit  the plaintiff  examined  1  (One)  witness  and the 

defendant examined 1 (One) witness. 

7.  Discussions, Decisions and Reasons thereof: 

 I have also heard arguments advanced by the counsels at length.

8.  Issue No. 3, 4 and 5:  In the present circumstances of the case these 

issues appear to the most vital ones and can be taken up together for better 

discussion and appreciation of the evidences.

 PW-1 Mrs. Runu Prova Kalita is the plaintiff of the instant suit. In 

her examination-in-chief she mostly reiterated her plaint story. The following 

documents were exhibited.

Exhibit-2 : Rent receipt for the month of September 2005.

Exhibit-3 : Rent receipt for the month of October 2005.

Exhibit-4 : Cheque bearing no. 068717.

Exhibit-5 : Cheque return memo dated 12.01.2006.

Exhibit-6 : Cheque return memo dated 23.01.2006.

Exhibit-7 : Cheque return memo dated 28.01.2006.

Exhibit-8 : Certificate dated 23.02.2006 showing the dishonor of 

 the cheque.

Exhibit-9 : Demand Notice dated 23.02.2006.

Exhibit-9(2) : Postal receipt of registered post to the defendant dated 

24.02.2006.

 In cross-examination she deposed that she has fitted new electricity 

boards and glass in the door frame. She spent about Rs. 15,000/- (Fifteen 

Thousand) only to Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand) only in the said process. 
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She further deposed that for the said fittings she took the permission from the 

landlord.  The  Exhibit-1  is  a  photo-stat  copy  and  the  original  is  with  the 

defendant.  She  denied  the  suggestion  that  they  violated  the  terms  and 

condition of the agreement. As required she has not served any notice upon 

the defendant before terminating the said tenancy. She also denied that she 

had destroyed the door of the room and has brought back the glass attached 

to the door. On 31.10.2005 she paid the rent for the month of October 2005 

and earlier  on 05.09.2005 she  paid the rent  of  September  2005.  She also 

denied that the Exhibit-2 and Exhibit-3 are forged documents. Furthermore 

she denied that she had destroyed the rented house.

 DW-1 Balit Kumar Deka deposed in his cross-examination that the 

main copy of the Deed of Agreement is with him and he has not submitted 

the  said  copy  before  the  court.  He  has  taken  an  amount  of  Rs.  20,000/- 

(Twenty Thousand) only from the plaintiff on agreement, on the condition 

that he will return the same when the plaintiff vacates the rented premise. 

About 5 (Five) months prior to the termination of the tenancy the plaintiff 

apprised the defendant that he would be vacating the rented premise due to 

losses incurred by her in her business. On 07.01.2006 he paid the plaintiff a 

cheque. The plaintiff handed over the keys to the defendant.  The plaintiff 

paid the monthly rents but did not pay rents for the last two months. Exhibit-

2(1) is not his signature. Although he has stated in his W.S that the defendant 

did not paid rent for the month of October only, but in reality the plaintiff did 

not pay the rents for  the months of September  and October 2005. As the 

plaintiff  did  not  furnish  receipt  for  the  cheque,  he  requested  the  bank 

authority to stop payment on the cheque. He denied the suggestion that the 

cheque was bounced. On 20.12.2005 he went to the house of the plaintiff to 

pay the amount of Rs. 14,800/- (Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred) only. He 

further deposed in his cross-examination that he has not furnished any proof 

to show that the plaintiff has damaged property and others, during the period 

of tenancy.

 On appreciation of evidence along with the Exhibits it transpires that 

the defendants  have admitted that the plaintiffs  were the tenants  and who 

vacated  the  premises  before  the  completion  of  the  tenancy  period.  The 

tenancy terminated during the subsistence of the tenancy as per Condition 17 

of  the  said  agreement.  Admittedly  an  amount  of  Rs.  20,000/-  (Twenty 
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Thousand) only was paid to the defendant as an advance to the said tenancy 

agreement.  The  defendant  has  cross-examined  the  plaintiff  taking  into 

consideration the Exhibit-1, thereby admitting that the said exhibit to be the 

agreement of tenancy. The said agreement states that the advance amount has 

to  be  refunded  to  the  plaintiff  as  soon  as  the  tenancy  is  determined  and 

terminated.  The defendant has paid and amount of Rs.  14,800/- (Fourteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred) only to the plaintiff keeping behind a sum of Rs. 

5,200/-  (Five  Thousand  Two Hundred)  only.  A  detailed  break-up  of  Rs. 

5,200/- (Five Thousand Two Hundred) only is given. The defendant issued 

the cheque by adjusting Rs. 3,000/- (Three Thousand) only as rent for the 

month of October 2005, Rs. 600/- (Six Hundred) only as electrical charges 

for the month of July 2005 to October 2005 and Rs. 1,600/- (One Thousand 

Six Hundred) only being the cost of replaced electrical fittings and repairing 

of floors and walls. The defendant adjusted the rent for one month, but in his 

evidence he stated that the plaintiff did not pay rents for the last two months. 

Now the question arises as to why the defendant deducted rent of one month 

from the advance amount, when he, as claimed by him was entitled to get 

rents for the last two months. Such proposition of the defendant remained 

unexplained,  so  as  to  bring  home  doubts  as  regards  the  defendant’s 

explanations. The defendant has also adjusted an amount of Rs. 1,600/- (One 

Thousand Six Hundred) on charges of repairing, on the ground that they have 

been damaged by the plaintiff. Under the circumstances, the onus of proving 

such damages is upon the defendant and the defendant has failed to bring in 

any iota of proof in any form as regards such damages. The defendant cannot 

shy away from it burden to prove his version, which he has brought forward 

to rebut the claims of the plaintiff. As deposed that rents for the months of 

September and October has not been paid, the defendant at the same time on 

the contrary deposed that Exhibit-3(1) is his signature which acknowledges 

receipt of rent for the month of October 2005. In the absence of any proof of 

damage of property, the self deduction of certain amounts from the agreed 

advance amount, by the defendant is not tenable in the eyes of law and facts. 

The defendant’s justification of deduction of rent of one month, when he has 

his  claim  of  nonpayment  of  rents  for  two  months,  itself  makes  the  said 

proposition of the defendant,  doubtful and without justifications. The onus 

was upon the defendants to substantiate his version and under the present 

Page 7 of 10



circumstance  of  the  case  it  is  not  substantiated  as  to  on  what  basis  the 

defendant wants to make deductions from the advance mount. The defendant 

failed  to  prove  his  aforesaid  justifications.  The  evidence  of  the  plaintiff 

remained unrebutted. The defendant’s version, that he stopped payment, as 

he did not receive any receipt of the cheque, cannot also be accepted in the 

present factual matrix of the case, as the question remains as to why he issued 

the  cheque  in  the  first  place  itself  without  receiving  any  receipts  and 

thereafter  harassing the plaintiff  in the process by “stop Payment”.  In the 

conclusion the defendant’s version of deduction of money in the absence of 

any  proofs  as  discussed  above,  is  against  the  provisions  of  the  admitted 

tenancy  agreement  between  the  parties  and also  against  the  principles  of 

equity.  The  defendant  has  not  also  claimed  any  set-off  accordingly.  The 

defendant’s version of forged signature has remained without any proof.

 Viewed so, the plaintiff is entitled to recover the advance amount of 

Rs.  20,000/-  (Twenty  Thousand)  only  from  the  defendant.  There  is  no 

mention of any rate of interest as per the agreement, arrived at, between the 

parties, but considering the delay in return of such amount, ends of justice 

will not meet if a nominal rate of interest is not paid. Under such factual 

matrix, I am of the considered opinion that a nominal rate of interest at the 

rate of 10 % per annum on the amount of Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand) 

only will be a fair and just proposition for the either party. No other relief is 

warranted in the present circumstances of the case.

Accordingly these issues are decided and go in favour of the plaintiff.

9.  Issue No. 1 and 2: In light of the above discussions, these issues can 

be taken up together for better appreciations. The discussions made in the 

previous  issues  determine  the  merit  of  the  case.  The  cause  of  action  is 

nothing but a bundle of facts which plaintiff is to assert to prove his case 

before  he can succeed  in  his  case.  That  upon perusal  of  the  pleadings  it 

reveals  that  there  is  cause of  action of  the suit  in  as  much the pleadings 

contain the fact constituting the cause of action of the suit. The suit is also 

maintainable. In view of the discussions made above there is no necessity to 

discuss further on this issue. Accordingly these issues are decided in favour 

of the plaintiff.

10.  ORDER
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 In the conclusion the suit is decreed with cost. The plaintiff is entitled 

to recover the advance amount of Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty Thousand) only from 

the defendant with interest at the rate of 10% per annum on the amount of Rs. 

20,000/- (Twenty Thousand) only from the date of institution of the suit until 

repayment. 

 Prepare decree accordingly.

 Given under my hand and seal of this court on  20th day of October  

2012.

Naguib Ahmed
Munsiff No.-3, Guwahati,

Kamrup

APPENDIX

Plaintiff’s Witnesses

PW-1 Mrs. Runu Prova Kalita 

Exhibit-2 : Rent receipt for the month of September 2005.

Exhibit-3 : Rent receipt for the month of October 2005.

Exhibit-4 : Cheque bearing no. 068717.

Exhibit-5 : Cheque return memo dated 12.01.2006.

Exhibit-6 : Cheque return memo dated 23.01.2006.

Exhibit-7 : Cheque return memo dated 28.01.2006.

Exhibit-8 : Certificate dated 23.02.2006 showing the dishonour of the 

cheque.

Exhibit-9 : Demand Notice dated 23.02.2006.

Exhibit-9(2): Postal receipt of registered post to the defendant dated 

24.02.2006.

Defendant’s Witnesses

DW-1 Balit Kumar Deka 
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Naguib Ahmed
Munsiff No.-3, Guwahati,

Kamrup
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